Currency risk

Certain of the financial assets and liabilities of the Group are denominated in foreign currencies. The

Group will consider forward contracts to hedge its foreign currency exposure if it considers the risk to be

significant.

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 151,495 483,567

Financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 176,401 260,037

The financial assets were denominated in

the following foreign currencies:

RMB 151,495 483,567

The financial liabilities were denominated in

the following foreign currencies:

RMB 89,693 177,665

USD 86,708 82,372

176,401 260,037

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible

change in the HKD exchange rate, with other variable held constant, of the Group net loss (due to the

change in fair value of the monetary assets and liability).

41HUA LIEN INTERNATIONAL (HOLDING) COMPANY LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 2007

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December 2007

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

Currency risk (Cont’d)

Increase/

decrease

in foreign Effect on loss

currency rate before taxation

2007 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB 5% 3,090 15,295

-5% (3,090) (15,295)

USD 5% (4,335) (4,118)

-5% 4,335 4,118

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

In accordance with the Group’s internal financial reporting, the Group has determined that geographical

segments are its primary reporting format.

Business segment

The Group is solely engaged in the manufacture and sale of leather. All of the Group’s turnover, contribution

to operating results and assets were attributable to this business segment.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December 2007

HUA LIEN INTERNATIONAL (HOLDING) COMPANY LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 200742

7. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS (Cont’d)

Geographical segments